

## State of Wisconsin

## \ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

Carroll D. Besadny, Secretary Box 7921 Madison, Wisconsin 53707 TELEFAX NO. 608-267-3579 TDD NO. 608-267-6897

STATE OF WISCONSIN						)		
						)	SS	
DEPART	MENT	OF	NATURAL	RESOURCES	•	)		

TO ALL TO WHOM THESE PRESENTS SHALL COME, GREETINGS:

I, Bruce B. Braun, Deputy Secretary of the Department of Natural Resources and custodian of the official records of said Department, do hereby certify that the annexed copy of Natural Resources Board Order No. WS-40-90 was duly approved and adopted by this Department on October 25, 1990. I further certify that said copy has been compared by me with the original on file in this Department and that the same is a true copy thereof, and of the whole of such original.

Bruce B. Braun, Deputy Secretary

(SEAL)

RECEIVED

DEC 7 1990 3 5 5 1990 Revisor of Statutes Bureau

# ORDER OF THE STATE OF WISCONSIN NATURAL RESOURCES BOARD AMENDING RULES

PECEIVED

DEC 7 1990
Revisor of Statutes
Bureau

IN THE MATTER of amending s. NR 146.07(3) of the Wisconsin Administrative Code pertaining to well driller and pump installer registration.

WS-40-90

#### Analysis Prepared by the Department of Natural Resources

Authorizing statutes: s. 162.01(1), Stats. Statutes interpreted: ch. 162, Stats.

Chapter NR 146 requires continuing education for all registrants. Currently six credits are required for each individual. The proposed change would replace the word "credits" with the word "hours" and would allow the department to sanction other training. In addition, the owners of registered business would not be required to complete continuing education.

#### SECTION 1. NR 146.07(3) is amended to read:

NR 146.07(3) CONTINUING EDUCATION. (a) Each year, registrants registered persons shall earn continuing education eredits hours by attending training sessions sponsored or sanctioned by the department. The owner of a firm, corporation or partnership which is registered by the department on the basis of employment of a Wisconsin registered well driller or pump installer shall earn continuing education credits for renewal of the firm, corporation or partnership's registration. Continuing education credits earned by a person who is also the owner of a firm, corporation or partnership registered by the department may be used for renewal of both that person's and the firm's, corporation's or partnerships registration. At least 6 eredits hours each year shall be earned by attending department sponsored or sanctioned training sessions. Continuing education eredits hours shall be earned between January 1 and December 31 of each year beginning January 1, 1989.

Note: The department will consult with well drillers and pump installers in developing continuing education programs. One of the department sponsored training sessions will be held in conjunction with the annual Wisconsin water well association meeting.

- (b) Well driller registrants shall earn a minimum of 6 continuing education eredits.
- (c) Pump installer registrants shall earn a minimum of 6 continuing education credits.
- (d) Gombined well driller and pump installer registrants shall earn a minimum of 6 continuing education eredits.

The foregoing rule change was approved and adopted by the State of Wisconsin Natural Resources Board on October 25, 1990.



The rule shall take effect the first day of the month following publication in the Wisconsin administrative register as provided in s. 227.22(2)(intro.), Stats.

Dated at Madison, Wisconsin December 4 19

STATE OF WISCONSIN

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

Ву

Carroll D. Besadny, Secretary

(SEAL)

RECEIVED

DEC 7 1990

Revisor of Statutes Bureau

v:\9105\ws9edcod.rmk



## State of Wisconsin

## **♦ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES**

Carroll D. Besadny, Secretary Box 7921 Madison, Wisconsin 53707 TELEFAX NO. 608-267-3579 TDD NO. 608-267-6897

December 4, 1990

Mr. Gary L. Poulson Assistant Revisor of Statutes 119 Martin Luther King, Jr., Blvd.

AECEWED

DEC

19

Revisor of Statutes Bureau

Dear Mr. Poulson:

Enclosed are two copies, including one certified copy, of State of Wisconsin Natural Resources Board Order No. WS-40-90. These rules were reviewed by the Assembly Committee on Natural Resources and the Senate Committee on Urban Affairs, Environmental Resources, Utilities and Elections pursuant to s. 227.19, Stats. Summaries of the final regulatory flexibility analysis and comments of the legislative review committees are also enclosed.

You will note that this order takes effect following publication. Kindly publish it in the Administrative Code accordingly.

Sincerely,

C. D Besadny

Enc.

AECEWED

DEC 7 1990.

Revisor of Statutes Bureau